
 
 

 

 
 

LEISURE COMPLEX AND BUS STATION PROGRAMME BOARD 
 
 

Date: Monday 10 July 2017 
Time:  2.30 pm 
Venue:  Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) Telephone 01392 265115 or email 
sharon.sissons@exeter.gov.uk. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Bialyk (Chair), Denham, Edwards, Pearson, Mrs Henson, Prowse and Wardle 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
   
 Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

1  
  
Apologies 

 
 

 To receive any apologies.  
 

 

2  
  
Minutes 

 
 

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2017.  
 

 

3  
  
Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
  
 
 
 

 



4  
  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 

 To pass the following resolution: 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press excluded from the meeting for item 6 on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 

  
 

 

5  
  
Presentation and Proposal to commence Leisure Complex and Swimming 
Pool and Bus Station 

 

 

 To consider the report of the Deputy Chief Executive.  
 

(Pages 3 - 
30) 

 Part II: Item suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 

6  
  
Proposal to commence Leisure Complex and Swimming Pool and Bus 
Station 

 

 

 To consider the report of the Deputy Chief Executive  
 

(Pages 31 
- 76) 

7  
  
Date of Next Meeting 

 
 

 The date of the next Leisure Complex and Bus Station Programme Board will be 
identified to coincide with the programme gateway.   
 

 

 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 

 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265275. 

 

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


 
 

 

 

REPORT TO LEISURE COMPLEX AND BUS STATION PROGRAMME BOARD 
Date of Meeting: 10 July 2017 
 
REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
Date of Meeting: 11 July 2017 
 
REPORT TO EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL  
Date of Meeting: 19 July 2017 
 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive 
Title: Proposal to commence Leisure Complex and Swimming Pool and Bus Station 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
1.1 To seek final approval for the development of the new leisure complex, St Sidwell’s Point and 

the new bus station, and to seek approval for the additional funding to undertake the project 
as one construction contract and to enter into contract with the successful tenderer . 

 
 
2. Recommendations:  
 
2.1 That Executive recommend to Council to agree:  
 

(a) The allocation of an additional £0.62 million for the bus station and £7.05 million for 
the leisure centre to develop a new leisure complex and bus station; 

    
(b)  Once the overall budget of £39.92 million is agreed by full Council, the Deputy Chief 

Executive be authorised to enter into a written contract with the successful tenderer 
prior to the commencement of any works on site. 

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
3.1 To enable the wider development of the Bus & Coach Station to proceed, it is necessary for 

the public sector to fund a new Leisure Centre and Bus Station as part of the comprehensive 
regeneration project with the development partners Crown Estate & TIAA Henderson Real 
Estate (TH Real Estate). 

 
3.2 Costs associated with the delivery of a new Leisure Centre and Bus Station have increased 

as a consequence of shifting market conditions. Costs continue to rise and therefore in-line 
with the Value for Money Report appended in Appendix B it is proposed that additional 
funds are approved to enable the development to proceed on completion of the build contract 
with the successful tenderer, subject to Leisure Complex Programme Board approval. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



3.3 The new Leisure Centre (which replaces Pyramids) and the new Bus Station is a much 
needed amenity for residents, commuters and visitors to the City. The facilities provide a 
focal point for the Bus Station and Coach Station redevelopment and will attract more people 
to come in and stay longer in the city centre with consequent benefits to business, 
employment and the general local economy. 

 
3.4 The new Leisure Centre and Bus Station is part of wider site development with Crown Estate 

and TH Real Estate the development of which is in part dependent on the delivery of these 
new facilities. 

 
3.5 Maintaining the existing bus station and Pyramids Leisure Centre is no longer deemed a 

viable proposition given the condition of the premises, the lack of accessibility and limited 
facilities on offer. 

 
 
4. What are the resource implications including non-financial resources.    
 
4.1 Project Costs 
 
4.1.1 To date the Council has approved a budget of £26 million for the Leisure Complex and £6.25 

million for the new Bus Station - total budget £32.25 million. £20 million was first approved on 
16th December 2014, followed by an uplift of £6 million on 12th August 2015 and £6.25 million 
for the Bus Station on 25th January 2016. 

 
4.1.2 The proposed total cost of the project is now £39.92 million, covering all costs. This includes the 

build costs and the on-costs associated with delivering the development such as obtaining 
vacant possession, off-site temporary bus station works and the procurement of an Operator.  
The report is therefore seeking an increase of £7.67 million to the budget to cover the entire 
costs of delivering a new leisure centre, bus station and securing Operators for each. 

 
4.2 Funding for the Project 
  
4.2.1 As identified, the amount of additional funding being sought is £7.67m (the total funding 

requirement has moved from £32.25m to £39.92m) 
 
4.2.2 The current budget (£32.25m) is funded as follows: 

• New Homes Bonus - £18m (to date £10.9m received, the rest to be recovered over the  
 next 7 years); 

 CIL                          - £  8m 

 Capital Receipts     - £  6.25m 
 

4.2.3 The additional £7.67m will be partially funded via section 106 receipts that have been identified 
with the balance from borrowing as no further financing is available. 

• Section 106 Contributions - £1.4m (to date £0.589m received); 

• Borrowing - £6.27m 
 

4.2.4 At current rates the annual cost to the General Fund of financing £6.27m is £231,500 per 
annum.  This charge can be managed, when considered in conjunction with the forecast profit 
share from the facility. 
 

4.2.5 Therefore the cost of servicing this debt will be covered by the anticipated income generated 
from the Leisure Complex. 

 
4.2.6 Contained within Appendix C is a Funding Report. 
 
 

Page 4



5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 
5.1 The Section 151 Officer has prepared Appendix C, which sets out how the additional budget 

requirement will be funded.  In preparing the paper, the cost of borrowing has been assessed 
against the assumed income that the Council will generate from the Leisure complex.  It can be 
concluded that the additional income will comfortably cover the borrowing costs envisaged.  
Indeed the Council would still maintain a surplus from year 2 if interest rates were to rise by a 
full 1% (additional £46,000 cost) and income was 10% lower than anticipated. 

 
5.2 If members approve the additional expenditure, the medium term financial plan will be amended 

to reflect the additional borrowing costs. 
 
5.3 The Section 151 Officer has considered the value for money report from Randall and Simmons 

and agrees with the conclusion, that whilst the costs are to the higher end, the wider benefits to 
the City and the beneficial impact of the additional costs on ongoing revenue expenditure 
means that the Council can be satisfied that the project provides value for money.  Members will 
be reassured that our independent external auditors will be reviewing the project as part of their 
value for money conclusion this year. 

 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
6.1 Please see paragraph 9 below. 
 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 
7.1 Members will recall that the legal work to support this project was outsourced to Ashfords 

solicitors and they will have given advice as to the Councils’ powers to undertake this 
development together with procurement advice leading up to this point where the 
development is being recommended to you.   

 
7.2 Members now have to make a decision as to whether going forward with this development 

represents Value for Money.  Members will see from the appendices attached to this report 
that the Section 151 Finance Officer has looked at this project carefully and has concluded 
that “…the Council can afford to service the additional funding required to deliver the project 
under option 2”.  

 
7.3 In addition to this Randall Simmonds (Chartered Quantity Surveyors) have been instructed by 

the Section 151 Finance Officer to advise on whether the project spend represents Value for 
Money.  Randall Simmonds have considered the position and the Executive summary of their 
expert report states as follows: 

 
 “The report compares the capital costs of the Exeter Bus Station and Leisure Centre with 

similar projects on a like for like basis. The report finds the Bus Station and Leisure Centre are 
generally comparable to others and within our expectations... The report concludes that the 
project provides value for money…” 

 
7.4 Clearly this is a very large investment for Exeter City Council and members are therefore 

reminded that they should read the report and each of the appendices attached before making 
a decision as to the way forward.  

    
8. Report details: 
 
8.1  The regeneration of the Bus and Coach Station site is a long-held aim of the City Council. 

The Council agreed to £20 million of funding for a new leisure centre with a consequent uplift 
of £6 million in project value agreed by Full Council on 12th August 2015. On 25th January 

Page 5



2016 Council approved the allocation of £6.25 million for the delivery of a new bus station in 
Exeter bringing the total budget allocation to £32.25 million. 

 
8.2    The City Centre is an important driver of the economy of the city and ensuring its continued 

success is important despite the positive contribution made by major investments in recent 
years. In order to remain competitive to attract and support investment by current and new 
businesses further regeneration of the City Centre including one of its major gateways, the 
Bus and Coach Station, is essential. The redevelopment of the Bus and Coach Station site 
adding to the leisure dimension of the City Centre is important to enabling it to respond to 
changing consumer behaviour, to continue to attract high numbers of visitors into the heart of 
the city and help maintain the city`s reputation as one of the best places to live.  

 
8.3     As businesses and organisations become more dependent on and are competing to attract 

specialist talent, the ability of the city to attract and retain high calibre employees is also a 
key aspect of the development and success of the city`s economy going forward. Remaining 
competitive is about maintaining the momentum of investment and not falling behind in terms 
of the quality and nature of the experience provided by the “place” as a whole. 

 
8.4    Regeneration will bring direct financial benefits in terms of additional employment and 

expenditure in the City Centre but also through the generation of additional business rates 
income. 

 
8.5 The Council’s ambitions along with Exeter City Futures to make Exeter Congestion Free by 

2025 means that every effort is required to entice commuters and visitors to Exeter out of 
their cars and onto public transport. A new bus station, replacing the existing dilapidated 
facility will provide enhanced facilities to encourage greater use of public transport in a 
convenient ad well-serviced location. 

 
9. Procurement Process: 
  
9.1 A comprehensive tendering process was undertaken for the combined construction works of 

a new Leisure Centre and new Bus Station. The Council’s ExeSeed Contractors Framework 
was used and 5 contractors invited to tender for the works. The Tender Report is contained 
within Appendix A. 

 
9.2 Following the completion of a 19 week tendering process, two contractors submitted 

compliant tenders. 
 
9.3 The tender returns were higher than anticipated. In part due to localised market conditions, 

availability of contractors, the detrimental impact of Brexit (in particular to the cost of 
materials and availability of labour) and market uncertainty. This resulted in the need to invite 
the two tendering contractor to submit their ‘Best and Final Offer’ (BAFO) to the Council 
based on some value engineering modifications to the design and materials of the new 
development.  

 
9.4  At the end of the BAFO period a price has been reached with a Contractor which has 

resulted in the overall total project cost being exceeded by £7.67 million. This contractor has 
been assessed and is determined suitable to be appointed and enter into a building contract 
with the City Council. 

  

Page 6



 
9.5 The results of the BAFO provided three options for consideration: 
 

 Option 1: Develop the new Leisure Centre and Bus Station aligned to the already 
Council approved total project cost.  To achieve this the top floor of the leisure centre 
would need to be removed (the Spa and 2 studios), and 40% of the gym area removed.  
The enclosed glazed wall would also need to be removed from the Bus Station 
concourse.  The buildings as designed are therefore compromised. 

   
  Option 2: Develop the new Leisure Centre and Bus Station aligned to the revised 

BAFO figure (incorporating value engineering). The facility mix would remain as 
identified in the Feasibility Study.  The buildings would remain largely as designed, with 
amendments to products and some aesthetic matters. 

 
Option 3: Develop the new Leisure Centre and Bus Station aligned to the most 
favourable tender return figure. The facility mix and design of the buildings would 
remain exactly as issued in the original Tender documents. 

 
9.6 Re-tendering the works was an option but discounted after consideration of construction 

market analysis, projected tender cost indices and the availability of constructors in the South 
West. It was considered unlikely that any improvement in tender price will be achieved by re-
tendering, if anything it was highly likely that tender submissions would be returned higher. 

 
9.7 In reviewing these options, consideration was given to the following issues: 
 

 Impact of facility mix on operational costs / revenue surplus 

 Impact of increased funding requirement and affordability 

 Impact on Value for Money 

 Impact on the Site’s planning permission and design constraints 

 Effect of Tender Price Inflation on programme delays for re-design 

 Impact of any design changes or delays on the Crown Estate Development Programme 
 
9.8 To assist with the review of the options, the professional services of the following consultants 

were utilised: 
 

 Continuum Sports Consultants 

 Baker Ruff Hannon, Project Managers and Technical Experts 

 Randall and Simmonds, Quantity Surveyors and Cost Consultants 
 
9.9 The Table below provides a summary of the options and the impact on the operational 

viability of each option. 
  

Page 7



 
 

  
Total Project 

Cost 
Facility and Design 

Considerations 
Forecast 25 year Surplus 

Revenue 

Option One 
Leisure 
Centre £26m 

The top floor of the leisure 
centre is removed (the Spa 
and 2 studios), also 40% of 
the gym area is removed.   
The enclosure glazed wall is 
removed from the Bus 
Station concourse.  The 
buildings as designed are 
compromised. 

  'Base Revenue' 

Budget 
Compliant Bus Station £6.25m 

  Total £32.25m 

      

Option Two 
Leisure 
Centre £33.05m 

The facility mix remains as 
identified in the Feasibility 
Study.  The buildings remain 
largely as designed, with 
amendments to products and 
some aesthetic matters. 

 + £14.3m above 'Base 
Revenue' 

BAFO Scheme Bus Station £6.87m 

  Total £39.92m 

      

Option Three 
Leisure 
Centre £36.21m 

The facility mix and design of 
the buildings remain exactly 
as issued in the original 
Tender documents.                                                                                                                                              + £12.4m above 'Base 

Revenue' 

Original 
Tende
[...]
Leisure Centre Project 

 

 
 

Appendix A 
 

Photographs of other Leisure Centres used in the benchmarking 
exercise 

 
 

  

Page 18



 

9 
Exeter Bus Station & Leisure Centre Project 

 

 
 
 
 

Fraserburgh Sports 
Centre 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bletchley Sports 
Centre 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Plymouth Life 
Centre 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exeter Leisure 
Centre 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



LEISURE COMPLEX FUNDING PAPER 
 
1. Purpose of the Paper 

 
1.1 
 

To set out the current funding position in respect of the Leisure Complex 
and how the potential additional costs of option 2  will be funded including 
an appraisal of the impact on the anticipated income and the medium term 
financial plan. 
   

2. Current Funding Plan 
 

2.1 The current budget (£32.25m) is funded as follows: 
 

 New Homes Bonus (to date £10.9m received, the rest to 
be recovered over the next 7 years) 

£18m 

CIL   £  8m 
Capital Receipts £  6.25m 

 £32.25m 
 

  
2.2 The impact of this has been built into the medium term financial plan and as 

it is using existing resources to finance the build, has no negative financial 
impact on the Council’s revenue position. 
 

3. Additional Funding Required 
 

3.1 The additional funding required has been identified as £7.67m increasing 
the total budget for the two schemes to £39.92m. 
 

3.2 Owing to the legal constraints around CIL and existing commitments, it is 
not prudent to allocate any further funding to the project.  This would in any 
case require an amendment to the existing resolution around the use of 
CIL. 
 

3.3 There are no further identified capital receipts available in excess of the 
£6.25m allocated.  It is however within the Council’s gift to sell additional 
assets to finance the additional requirement.  However no surplus assets 
have been identified. 
 

3.4 Owing to changes in New Homes Bonus, the existing commitment will take 
longer than originally anticipated to be delivered. 
 

3.5 A number of recent section 106 agreements have included contributions 
that may be used towards funding the Leisure Complex.  To date some 
£0.589m has been received by the Council and this is expected to increase 
to a total of £1.4m.  
 

3.6 The balance therefore will be funded by borrowing (over 50 years) to match 
with the useful life of the asset. Borrowing is still cheap and using the 
annuity method of financing the repayment of debt will result in an annual 
cost to the Council of approximately £231,500. 
 

  

Appendix C - Public - Funding Report

Page 21



4. Revenue Impact of Overall Project 
 

4.1 In overall terms the costs of financing the project will be £231,500 a year.  
This will be fixed for 50 years and therefore be inflation-proof.  The current 
projections for income received by the Council from the profit-share with the 
Operator mean that although there is anticipated to be a small loss in the 
first year.  The income received will more than cover the cost of financing 
the debt from year two onwards. 
 

4.2 Therefore it is still projected that, based on the information provided by our 
Consultants, the Leisure Complex will have a positive revenue impact year 
on year for the Council. 
 

5. Impact on the Medium Term Financial Plan 
 

5.1 During the 2017-18 budget process, an amount was added to the Medium 
Term Financial Plan to reflect an estimate of the likely benefit to the Council 
from the new Leisure Complex. 
 

5.2 Therefore although the project will, in isolation have a positive impact, it will 
not be as high as anticipated in the short-term.  At the lowest point against 
the current Medium Term Financial Plan, the cumulative reduction will total 
approximately £600,000 (year 4), before the estimates turn positive.  The 
section 151 Officer has identified funds to offset this shortfall, without 
having to require savings from services, however it does mean that any 
future priorities will more likely require additional savings from t
[...]
e 31

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Presentation and Proposal to commence Leisure Complex and Swimming Pool and Bus Station
	Public Appendix B - Value for Money Report Redacted
	Public Appendix C - Funding Report
	Public Appendix D - Risk Report

	6 Proposal to commence Leisure Complex and Swimming Pool and Bus Station
	Private Appendix A - Tender Report
	Private Appendix B - Value for Money Report issues
	Appendix C - Funding Report
	Appendix D - Risk Report






Minutes of the meeting


LEISURE COMPLEX AND BUS STATION PROGRAMME BOARD 
 

 
Monday 10 July 2017 

 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillor Bialyk (Chair) 
Councillors Denham, Edwards, Mrs Henson, Pearson and Prowse 

 
Also Present 
 
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Deputy Chief Executive, Chief Finance Officer, Director 
of Communications and Marketing, Client Lead (Build), Communications Officer, Principal 
Project Manager (Development), Client Lead (Leisure Operations) and Democratic Services 
Officer (Committees) (SLS) 
 
Justin Pickford – Baker Ruff Hannon 
Iain McNeill – WSP Group 

 
5  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2017 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as correct.    
 

6   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made.  
 

7   PRESENTATION AND PROPOSAL TO COMMENCE LEISURE COMPLEX AND 
SWIMMING POOL AND BUS STATION 

 
The Client Lead (Build) presented a report which sought a recommendation for 
additional funding of £7.67m to deliver the Leisure Centre, St Sidwell’s Point and 
the new Bus Station scheme. The proposal also sought approval for authority for 
officers to enter into a building contract with the successful tenderer to undertake 
the construction of the development as one Building Contract.  The development of 
the Leisure Centre and Bus Station, the closing of upper Paris Street and future 
development by Crown Estate and TIAA Henderson Real Estate on the adjacent 
site which would include a leisure extension of Princesshay, a new mix of shops, 
cinema, restaurants, cafes, public open space and an amphitheatre at the site 
would all provide for a long term regeneration of a strategic site within the city 
centre.  
 
A presentation by the Client Lead (Build) was made which provided an overview 
update of the Leisure Complex and the Bus Station. It also highlighted the reasons 
for the cost disparity between the Project budget cost and the tender return figures. 
A substantial increase in construction costs was a consequence of a number of 
factors, including the impact of Brexit, the shortage of skilled workers and workforce 
in the south west and general uncertainty within the economy and construction 
marketplace. At the last meeting of the Programme Board, it was reported that 
tenders for the project had not met the approved budget and due to the complexity 
of the tender documentation, they would be subjected to a full tender analysis. Five 
companies had originally been invited to tender. Two tenders were finally submitted. 
Both tenders exceeded the project budget allocated for construction. The 
presentation also set out what measures had been put in place to mitigate the cost 



increase including a Best and Final Offer (BAFO) process led by an external 
independent consultant.  The six month BAFO process involved the engagement of 
the whole design team, with one contractor, to identify areas of value of 
engineering, and where necessary to redesign aspects of the buildings to deliver 
them within a more attainable tender sum.  The process included a review of the 
specification and risk allocations within the contract, and further engagement with 
the supply chain/market to achieve a more favourable position for the City Council.   
 
At the end of the BAFO period, a detailed Tender report and Value for Money report 
was produced, once a preferred option had been ascertained.  The options 
appraised were as follows:- 
 
Option 1 -  develop the Leisure Centre and Bus Station aligned to the already 

approved Council total project cost budget. However, the top floor of the 
Leisure Centre would be removed, (including the Spa and two studios) 
and 40% of the gym area removed.  The enclosed gazing wall would 
also be removed from the Bus Station concourse. The buildings as 
designed would be compromised.  This option did not provide the mix of 
facilities or quality of building required, with a revenue position 
significantly lower than the other two options;  

 
Option 2 -  develop the new Leisure Centre and Bus Station aligned to the revised 

BAFO figure (incorporating value engineering). The building would 
remain largely as designed, with amendments to products and some 
aesthetic matters. The facility mix would remain as identified in the 
Feasibility Study, with a positive revenue position;   

 
Option 3 -  develop the Leisure Centre and Bus Station aligned to the most 

favourable tender return figure.  The facility mix and design of the 
buildings would remain exactly as issued in the original Tender 
documents to provide the quality and facilities required, with a positive 
revenue position. Due to the additional borrowing necessary to fund the 
increased capital costs of the project, this option provided a far less 
favourable choice for the Council. However more funding than Option 2 
was required, with the same facility and operational outcomes.  

 
Members were asked to consider the three options, with Option Two being 
presented as the preferred option.  This resulted in a request for additional funding 
of £7.67m, with an increase of the current budget of £32.25m to £39.92m. The 
additional funding included £1.4m from Section 106 receipts and £6.27m of 
borrowing. The cost, at current interest rates of financing £6.27m, would be 
£231,500 per annum and would be covered by the anticipated income generated 
from the Leisure Complex. It was anticipated that, following the contract award and 
mobilisation, work would commence on site by December 2017, with construction 
completed in Autumn 2019.  The Leisure Complex and Bus Station would be 
scheduled to open in late 2019.   It was noted that the adjacent Crown Estates site 
was scheduled to be completed in May 2020. 
 
The Client Lead (Build) offered the following responses to Members’ questions:- 
 

 that all tender returns remained confidential until the final contractor was 
appointed.  

 information relating to the revenue generated by the varying facility mix was 
commercially sensitive until an Operator has been appointed. 

 a fixed sum of money for the project would be agreed with the main 
contractor and a fixed sum contract entered into with any additional costs 
borne by the contractor.  The only exception to this related to ground 



conditions, the risk of which sat with Exeter City Council.  Every effort had 
been made to mitigate this risk with extensive investigations of the ground 
conditions of the site. 

 
The Principal Project Manager (Development) offered the following response to a 
Member’s question and stated that a Section 106 Agreement dated 8th July 2016 
was attached to the outline planning permission Ref. 15/0791/01 at Schedule 1, 
Part 3, Section 5, which required that all costs reasonably incurred by the First 
Developer (ECC) and the County Council relating to the Section 249 application and 
subsequent implementation of the Order are met by the Second Developer (Crown 
Estate). 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive offered the following responses to Members’ 
questions:-  
 

 there had been rigorous scrutiny of the project gateways via the Project’s 
formal Control Point process with any major decision being reported to this 
Programme Board.    

 a request for a financial contribution from Devon County Council, as the 
Highways Authority, had been made in the early stages of the project when 
the responsibility of the Council to deliver the Bus Station was not included 
in the project.  Members of Exeter City Council had submitted a written 
submission and subsequently met their Devon County Council counterparts.  
The Chief Executive & Growth Director stated that in addition, a formal 
approach for funding had also been made to the Heart of the South West 
Local Enterprise Partnership, without any success. The agreed contract 
value with the preferred Contractor was only available for a limited period of 
time and any delay waiting for the County Council to consider a request 
through their formal budget process was not desirable. The Member stated 
there was nothing to stop the City Council seeking a retrospective 
contribution.    
 

A Member also stated that the Conservative Group had expressed support for the 
pool at the beginning of the process and believed that the city does need a new 
pool. She commented on the reasoning and timing for the delay in pursuing the 
project. 
 
A Briefing was due to be held after this meeting for all Members of the City Council. 
The report and recommendation for additional funding would be considered by 
Executive on 11 July 2017 with a recommendation to the Extraordinary Meeting of 
Council to be held on 19 July 2017.  
 

 The Chair thanked officers for the report and presentation.  
 

8   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

9   PROPOSAL TO COMMENCE LEISURE COMPLEX AND SWIMMING POOL AND 
BUS STATION 

 
The Client Lead (Build) presented a report which sought a recommendation for 
additional funding of £7.67m to progress the Leisure Centre and Bus Station 



scheme. The proposal also sought to undertake authority for officers to enter into a 
building contract with the successful tenderer to undertake the construction of the 
development as one Building Contract. 
 
The Client Lead (Build) responded to a number of Members’ questions including the 
work by Continuum Sports Consultants who had reviewed their independent 
business modelling for the project; an explanation of the lump sum/fixed price 
clause, and a reminder that whilst a retrofit of solar panels may be retrofitted at a 
later stage, the design would be compatible with the District Heating system once it 
reached the City Centre.  The Chief Finance Officer also addressed Members’ 
questions on the Medium Term Financial Plan and future income levels from the 
project. The Client Lead (Leisure Operations) commented on Members’ comments 
on future operator performance and confirmed that he had carried out a series of 
soft market testing as part of his work within the contract mechanism.  
 
The Chief Executive & Growth Director also provided a short statement and referred 
to the city centre strategy set out in the City Council’s Development Plan.  The 
Leisure Complex and Bus Station development was a challenging site both 
physically and also in looking at ways to address the growing competition from 
internet shopping.  This project would help safeguard the long term future of the city 
centre.  
 
 A Member referred to the lengthy debate at this meeting which was necessary to 
ensure that there was full confidence in the project.  They were happy to support the 
recommendation to help deal with the threat of out of town developments. A 
Member also agreed that it was not about looking back but about looking forward. 
  
RESOLVED that the Leisure Complex and Bus Station Programme Board support 
Option Two set out in the report and request Executive to recommend approval by 
Council of the following:-  
 

(1)  allocation of an additional £0.62 million for the Bus Station and 
£7.05million for the Leisure Centre to develop the new Leisure Complex 
and Swimming Pool and Bus Station; and    

 
(2) once the overall budget of £39.92 million is agreed by Full Council, the 

Deputy Chief Executive be authorised to enter into a written contract 
with the successful tenderer prior to the commencement of any works 
on site. 

 
Two Members abstained from voting on this matter. 
 

10   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

A further meeting of this Board would be arranged to coincide with the revised 
programme gateway.  
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and closed at 4.40 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 


